
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 16 March 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 24 March 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

Councillor Harrison (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Blatchford, 
Brossard, Finch, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Ms Wilson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Mrs Barnard, Ms Brown, Dudley and Kensall 
 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 24 March 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
20 January 2015.  
 

1 - 6 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 

 



 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

6. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the third quarter 
of 2014/15 (October to December 2014) relating to Adult Social Care 
and Housing.  An overview of the fourth quarter of 2014/15 will also be 
provided. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting.  The QSR is attached to this agenda if viewed online. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the Quarterly Service Report 
where possible.  
 

7 - 38 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

7. JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR PEOPLE IN AN UNPAID 
CARING ROLE  

 

 To comment on the above Strategy which sets out how services will 
need to develop over the next five years in order to support informal 
carers to live the life they choose and to support them in their caring 
role.  
 

39 - 102 

8. CARE ACT 2014   

 A brief update in respect of the Care Act 2014 will be provided.  
 

 

9. REPRISE OF PAST PANEL WORK   

 To receive a reprise of the Panel’s work and activities over the past four 
years.  
 

103 - 104 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

10. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Adult Social Care and Housing.  
 

105 - 110 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
has been scheduled for Tuesday 16 June 2015. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
20 JANUARY 2015 
7.30  - 8.27 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Blatchford, Brossard, Finch, 
Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Ms Wilson 
 
Executive Member: 
Councillor Birch  
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Neil Haddock, Head of Performance and Resources 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People & Long Term Conditions 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Zoë Johnstone, Chief Officer: Adults & Joint Commissioning 
John Nawrockyi, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

26. Minutes and Matters Arising  

The Chairman welcomed John Nawrockyi, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, 
Health and Housing. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 16 September 2014 be approved as a correct 
record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Minute 20: 
 
In relation to: ‘All Bracknell retailers had been invited to the dementia awareness 
training but the take up had been disappointing’. Training had been extended further 
and the take up had been better. 

27. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indications that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

28. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

1

Agenda Item 2



Unrestricted 

29. 2015/16 Draft Budget Proposals  

The Panel considered key themes and priorities for Adult Social Care and Housing as 
outlined in the Council’s Draft Budget Proposals for 2015/16. 

The Executive agreed the Council’s draft budget proposals for 2015/16 at its meeting 
on 16 December 2014 as the basis for consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, Overview and Scrutiny Panels and other interested parties.  The 
consultation period would run until 27 January 2015, after which the Executive would 
consider the representations made at its meeting on 10 February 2015, before 
recommending the budget to Council. 
 
Attached to the report were extracts from the 2015/16 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme. The extracts were comprised of Revenue Budget Report, Commitment 
Budget, Draft Revenue Budget Pressures, Draft Revenue Budget Savings Proposals, 
Proposed Fees and Charges, Capital Programme Report and Summary and 
Proposed Capital Schemes. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 National statistics were used when looking at the demography of the borough. 
There were increasing numbers of people in the borough, mostly due to the 
older population growing by approximately 1-2%. Bracknell might have a 
slightly more accelerating older population than other areas but it was thought 
to be slowing now. It was likely due to people who moved to the area in the 
1960s. 

 There was help available to prevent people from going into residential care. 
The aim was to find ordinary accommodation such as a person’s own home 
and provide more support to enable them to live there. 

 The care home near to Popes Meadow was outside of the Council’s remit and 
could be expensive, so would be difficult for the Council to use. 

30. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the second quarter of 2014/15 
(July to September 2014) relating to Adult Social Care and Housing. An overview of 
Quarter 3 was provided. 
 
Older People and Long Term Conditions 
 
The Emergency Duty Service was Pan-Berkshire and the contract was up for renewal 
in June 2015, so the service was due to be reviewed. There was a Sensory Needs 
Conference in March 2015, and presentations would be held on the Care Act. As part 
of the Winter Well Being Initiative, people were being contacted to make sure they 
were alright. An options appraisal for future service delivery options in the Drug and 
Alcohol Action Team was being undertaken. 
 
Adults and Joint Commissioning 
 
There was a Learning Disability action plan in response to the Joint Commissioning 
Strategy. A Draft Joint Commissioning Strategy for Adults with Autism would be 
considered by the Executive in January 2015. The Safeguarding team were 
developing a detailed implementation plan on the safeguarding elements of the Care 
Act. Additional capacity was in place to enable timely responses to Deprivation of 

2



 

Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) applications. A number of best interest assessors had 
been taken on in relation to the Care Act implementation plan. 
 
Housing 
 
Reports to the Executive included: potential residential developments in the town 
centre, Clement House extra care scheme nominations, acquisition and disposal of 
sites in the Borough as part of the Older People Accommodation Strategy, and 
Forestcare ‘take-away’ model. There was an information pack for people going into 
hospital to inform of, for example, how to have a lifeline installed. The funding formula 
aspect of Phase 2 of the Care Act had caused some concern. 
 
Performance and Resources 
 
There would 
[...]
ported, 
however, if there were safeguarding concerns the CQC might bring them to 
the attention of the Council. 

32. Homeless Strategy  

The Panel considered a report on the Homeless Strategy at an early stage of its 
formulation. The Homeless Strategy met the requirement of the Homelessness Act 
2002 for all local authorities to carry out a homeless review and formulate and publish 
a strategy based on that review. It would directly support the Council’s priority to 

3



 

sustain economic prosperity and medium term objective 10 to continue to find ways 
to enable people to secure a suitable home. 
 
It was difficult to help people to access the private rented market due to the high level 
of rents; half as many people had been helped this year compared to last year. A 
report on the Homeless Strategy would be considered by the Executive in the autumn 
of 2015. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report and clear priorities. 

33. Joint Commissioning Strategy for Adults with Autism 2015-2020  

The Panel considered the Joint Commissioning Strategy for Adults with Autism 2015-
2020. 
 
The development of this strategy had followed the usual process and there had been 
a focus on adults with autism and their carers. Priorities were included in the report, 
which would be considered at the Executive meeting next week. The aim was to 
enable people to live ordinary lifestyles and the biggest challenge was the availability 
of affordable suitable accommodation locally. Focus was being given to ways of 
increasing accommodation provision for people with autism or learning disabilities. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The number of representations received in response to the Joint 
Commissioning Strategy consultation was sought. If the Council was not 
aware of people with autism or learning disabilities then it was unable to target 
information and consultations at them. 

 Better health outcomes had been identified i
[...]
nd conditions. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
for a comprehensive response and commented that officers work in this area had 
been good. 

36. Work Programme 2015/16  

The Panel considered its Work Programme for 2015/16. It was agreed that no further 
review work would be commenced before the end of the current municipal year due 
to the short period of time in which to complete working group reports. Any urgent 
matters arising could be considered at the next Panel meeting. It was suggested that 
future review topics be selected following the Elections in May 2015 and housing 
supply and homelessness were identified as priorities. 

5



Unrestricted 

37. Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report  

The Panel noted the bi-annual Progress Report of the Assistant Chief Executive on 
Overview and Scrutiny activity over the period June to November 2014 and local and 
national developments in Overview and Scrutiny. 

38. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel noted the forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to Adult Social 
Care and Housing. 
 
Item: I048672 
 
The re-development of Coopers Hill had not been finalised at the business stage yet. 
 
Item: I051404 
 
Intermediate Care Services Contract referred to support for the Bridgewell Centre to 
ensure continuity of care. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

6



 
 

 

QUARTERLY 
SERVICE REPORT 
 
ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE, HEALTH & 
HOUSING 
 
 

 
 
Q3 2014 -15 
October - December 2014 
 
Portfolio holder:  Councillor Dale Birch 

 

Director:  Glyn Jones 

  

 

7

Agenda Item 6



Quarterly Service Report – Adult Social Care, Health & Housing - 2014/15 Quarter 3 Page 2 

 
 

Contents   
 

Section 1: Director’s Commentary .............................................................................. 3 

Section 2: Department Indicator Performance ........................................................... 7 

Section 3: Complaints and compliments ..................
[...]
elegates from each unitary authority and our major 

stakeholders such as the police.  These meetings will take place monthly from mid-January 

for the next four months. 

 

Older People & Long Term Conditions 

A Winter Well Being initiative will be targeted at older people living alone, who are recently 

discharged from hospital, and feeling isolated or vulnerable. The initiative will aim to make 

contact with people and check that everything is alright. 

 

Sensory Needs 

The Sensory Needs conference is planned for 6th March 2015 followed by a 12-week 

consultation period which will inform the development of the Sensory Needs Strategy.   

 

  

24



Quarterly Service Report – Adult Social Care, Health & Housing - 2014/15 Quarter 3 Page 19 

 
 

Adults & Joint Commissioning 

Learning Disabilities 

The team will be developing an action plan in response to the Learning Disability Strategy 

and will also work with BFC Housing Services and housing associations to obtain suitable 

properties for accommodation of people.  The service will start to deliver on the outcomes of 

the 5 year strategy which will include working with partner agencies and the LDPB. 

 

The number of properties secured with the new housing provider is expected to rise to 7 

properties.  Also, a paper will be submitted concerning redevelopment of the long term 

accommodation at the Waymead site. 

 

Autistic Spectrum Disorders 

The draft Autism Strategy will be considered by the Executive at the end of January and the 

team will develop an action plan in response to this.  There will be a 3 month review of the 

Helping Hands project to ascertain its effectiveness.  The team will also work in partnership 

with Public Health on health improvement initiatives. 

 

Joint Commissioning 

The Adult Autism Joint Commissioning Strategy will be presented to the Executive for 

approval following which an action plan will be developed by the Autism Partnership Board.  

 

The Self-
[...]

Approved 

Budget 

Carry 

Forward 

2015/16

 Current Status of Project / Notes 

(Under) / 

Over 

Spend

Cash 

Budget 

2014/15

Expenditure 

to Date

38



Unrestricted 

 
TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

24 MARCH 2015 
 

 
JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR PEOPLE IN AN UNPAID CARING ROLE 

Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report invites the Panel to consider the attached Joint Commissioning Strategy 

for Supporting People in an Unpaid Caring Role prior to its approval by the Executive. 
 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 That the Panel considers the attached Joint Commissioning Strategy for 
Supporting People in an Unpaid Caring Role prior to its approval by the 
Executive. 
 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

3.1 To invite the Panel to consider the attached Joint Commissioning Strategy for 
Supporting People in an Unpaid Caring Role. 
 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

4.1 None. 
 
 

5 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Mira Haynes – 01344 351599 
Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions 
e-mail: mira.haynes@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
Policy Officer (Scrutiny) 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mira.haynes@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: EXECUTIVE 
31 MARCH 2015 

  
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR PEOPLE IN AN UNPAID CARING ROLE 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To enable the development of services within Bracknell Forest to support people, 

caring for adults and young people approaching adulthood, in an unpaid caring role. 
 
 

2 RECOMMEN
[...]
 carers, people from the council or health service, or 

78



 

Valuing People Who Care 11 3 15 33 

private or voluntary sector organisations can ask the forum for their 
help when developing services. The forum then meets with people 
from various organisations such as the Council, health services, 
benefits and home care services to look at these issues. The forum is 
required to communicate with other carers to get their views and 
feedback to them what they have been doing.  
 

Carers Issues Strategy 
Group 

This is a council led meeting, which includes representatives from the 
council, health service and the voluntary sector to develop services for 
people in a caring role. It also includes the Chair of the Carers’ Forum. 
The group supported in running the Carers’ Conference, the 
consultation and the development of the ‘Joint Commissioning 
Strategy for People in an Unpaid Caring Role.” The group is 
responsible for writing the strategy action plan and making sure it is 
implemented. 
 

Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
(CCG) 

A Clinical Commissioning Group is group of GP practices that are 
working in partnership to arrange health services for the local 
population. 
The Clinical Commissioning Group for Bracknell Forest is called the 
Bracknell Forest and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

Commissioners A person or organisation that commission’s services. 
   

Commissioning Planning of services that are needed by the people who live in the 
area the organisation covers, and ensures that services are available. 
Your local council is the commissioner for adult social care. NHS care 
is commissioned separately by local clinical commissioning groups. 
Health and social care commissioners’ often work together to make 
sure that the right services are in place for the local population. 
 

Commissioning Strategy A plan for developing health and social care services within the local 
area. 
 

Continuing Health Care Ongoing care outside hospital for som
[...]
mpacts 
and describe the analysis and interpretation of evidence to support your conclusion as this will inform members‟ decision making, include consultation 
results/satisfaction information/equality monitoring data. 

• Young Carers 

• Young People Approaching Adulthood 

• Intermediate Care  

 

25. Please list the current actions undertaken to advance 
equality or examples of good practice identified as part of 
the screening? 

 

26. Chief Officer’s signature 

Signature:      Date:     24/02/15 

27. Which PMR will this screening be reported in?  

When complete please send to abby.thomas@bracknell-forest.gov.uk for publication on the Council‟s website. 

 

 

101

mailto:abby.thomas@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
24 MARCH 2015 

 

 
REPRISE OF PAST PANEL WORK 

Chairman of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To receive a reprise of the Panel’s work and activities over the past four years and to 

thank Panel Members for their contribution. 
 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 That the Panel notes the summary of its work and activities over the past four 
years. 
 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

3.1 To highlight the Panel’s work and activities over the past four years and to thank 
Members for their contribution. 
 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

4.1 None. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Over the past four years the Panel has regularly monitored the performance of the 
Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Department largely through review of its 
Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs), Annual Reports / Accounts for Adult Social Care, 
Annual Complaints Reports for Adult Social Care and for Housing, and Bracknell 
Forest Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Reports.  The QSRs enabled 
the Panel to question the Executive Member and officers in detail around the trends,
[...]
-forest.gov.uk 

104

mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

 
TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

24 MARCH 2015 
  

 
EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS RELATING TO ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

AND HOUSING 
Assistant Chief Executive 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report presents scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Adult Social Care and Housing for the Panel’s consideration. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
considers the scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Adult Social Care and Housing appended to this report. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To invite the Panel to consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Consideration of Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions alerts the Panel to 
forthcoming Executive decisions and facilitates pre-decision scrutiny. 

5.2 To achieve accountability and transparency of the decision making process, effective 
Overview and Scrutiny is essential.  Overview and Scrutiny bodies are a key element 
of Executive arrangements and their roles include both developing and reviewing 
policy; and holding the Executive to account. 

5.3 The power to hold the Executive to account is granted under Section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 which states that Executive arrangements of a local authority 
must ensure that its Overview and Scrutiny bodies have power to review or scrutinise 
decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge of any 
functions which are the responsibility of the Executive.  This includes the ‘call in’ 
power to review or scrutinise a decision made but not implemented and to 
recommend that the decision be reconsidered by the body / person that made it.  
This power does not relate solely to scrutiny of decisions and should therefore also 
be utilised to 
[...]
nnual Report 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To endorse the Annual Report in relation to Safeguarding 
Adults within the Borough.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 21 Jul 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No financial implications 

CONSULTEES: Bracknell Forest Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Meeting(s) with interested parties  

 
 

110


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	6 Quarterly Service Report (QSR)
	7 Joint Commissioning Strategy for People in an Unpaid Caring Role
	07b Exec Report - Carers Strategy v4
	07c Valuing Carers - Carers' Strategy draft 4
	07d Equalities Impact Assessment  - Carers 16 2 15

	9 Reprise of Past Panel Work
	10 Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions
	10b - Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions - March 2015




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
24 MARCH 2015 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Blatchford, Brossard, Finch, Mrs McCracken, Virgo and 
Ms Brown (Substitute) 
 
Executive Member: 
Councillor Birch 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People & Long Term Conditions 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Councillor McCracken 
John Nawrockyi, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen, Mrs Temperton and Ms Wilson 
 

39. Substitute Members  

Councillor Ms Brown was present as a substitute for Councillor Mrs Temperton. 

40. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 20 January 2015 be approved as a correct 
record, and signed by the Chairman. 

41. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indications that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

42. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

43. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the third quarter of 2014/15 
(October to December 2014) relating to Adult Social Care and Housing. An overview 
of Quarter 4 was provided. 
 



 

Older People and Long Term Conditions 
 
The Emergency Duty Service was due for re-tender and would be reviewed to 
capture some of the new developments. A meeting was due to be held with other 
local authorities to discuss this with the aim of strengthening delivery. 
 
Clement House, an extra care scheme providing accommodation with care and 
support if needed for elderly people, was close to completion and people would begin 
to move in from April 2015 with an official opening due in June 2015. A conference 
had been held at Easthampstead Baptist Church recently and there had been 
feedback from the consultation and from people who attended the conference. 
 
There were winter pressures on services and summer pressures on services due to 
the changing weather being experienced. Additional one-off funding of £325,000 had 
been received from the government for people delayed in leaving care. 
 
Adults & Joint Commissioning 
 
Dementia services were being developed and Statshare provided development data. 
There were regulations concerning safeguarding included in the Care Act legislation 
in 2014. Partners had been approached with the request for additional funding as a 
training programme and administrative support was needed. The Independent Living 
Fund (ILF) involved reassessment against criteria and the Learning Disability Team 
were dealing with this. 
 
Housing 
 
The landlord portal was due to be live and involved landlords being able to view 
benefits payments online rather than needing to telephone benefits staff for this 
information. 
 
Performance & Resources 
 
Detailed plans for implementing Phase 2 of the Care Act would be drawn up, as well 
as tracking the early impact of Phase 1 
 
The Human Resources team would be assisting Chief Officers with the 
implementation of the Workforce Strategy which included remodelling and would 
affect approximately 50 staff. This work would be undertaken during the summer with 
the aim of giving the elderly a single care co-ordinator. 
 
The Finance teams would be closing down the accounts for the year, and reporting 
on outcomes. Work on production of the Local Account was also taking place. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 There were Tiers of support for young people and the aim was to bridge the 
gap between the Tiers. The situation with long waiting lists was not 
sustainable at present. There was a need to ensure that budgets were 
allocated to the right categories. 

 There were a certain number of properties in Clement House which had been 
held pending a decision regarding housing stock and might be used for 
temporary placements. 



 

 There was a new joint assessment between Bracknell Forest Council and ILF; 
good practice guidelines had been developed, standards would be unchanged 
and this involved a permanent transfer. 

 There was a cost saving in relation to the landlord portal in terms of staff time. 
Bracknell Forest Homes were a major landlord in the Bracknell area and the 
first landlord to use this portal; other landlords had not been approached yet 
but could buy into the service. 

 Mephedrone use was the latest issue for the Drug and Alcohol Action Team. It 
was a concern and a priority for the service. There was multi-level and multi-
agency work involved. The Substance Misuse Strategy Group involved multi-
agency representations and there was a Mephedrone Action Plan which 
looked at prevention. Work was being undertaken closely with schools 
regarding young people and substance misuse and a recent Overview and 
Scrutiny review of substance misuse involving children and young people had 
generated recommendations to tackle it. There was possibly a view among 
young people that legal highs might be safe but there was a need to be 
suspicious of anything which was unidentifiable. Officers were not aware of 
the sale of the drugs concerned in shops locally but the police may have this 
type of information. 

44. Joint Commissioning Strategy for People in an Unpaid Caring Role  

The Panel were invited to consider the Joint Commissioning Strategy for Supporting 
People in an Unpaid Caring Role prior to its approval by the Executive. 
 
There had been a consultation on the Carers Strategy as it was due for review in 
2015 and this was specifically in relation to people in an unpaid caring role. There 
was an increased focus on public health in relation to prevention and early 
intervention, and the carers pack would be updated. The consultation was launched 
at a conference on 24 July 2014 and involved 12 key areas for development. Once 
agreed, work would be undertaken with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 
voluntary sector to develop an action plan. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the following points were made: 
 

 Further information on the number of young carers would be provided for 
panel members. 

 Work was undertaken to ensure that the transition for young carers to 
adulthood was smooth. 

 
The Panel supported the Joint Commissioning Strategy for Supporting People in an 
Unpaid Caring Role and commended it to the Executive for approval. 

45. Care Act 2014  

The Interim Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing gave a presentation on 
the Care Act 2014. 
 
Legislative Reform in 2015 would involve: prevention and well-being, duties on 
information and advice, duty on market shaping, minimum threshold for eligibility, 
assessments and carers assessments, personal budgets and care or support plans, 
Safeguarding Boards, and Universal Deferred Payments (charges against the value 
of properties). 
 



 

The legislation would come into effect from 1 April 2015. There were no new duties 
but some optional duties now had more emphasis. There were no immediate 
changes from 1 April 2015 but there would be funding reforms in 2016 
 
Funding Reform in 2016 would involve extended means testing to allow an increase 
in the assets someone could own before they had to pay for care, a capped care 
charging system at £72,000, care accounts, and a new complaints system. 
 
Expenditure would shift year on year due to people being kept healthy. Market 
shaping involved personal budgets being devolved to individuals. Social isolation 
would be tackled and there would be a minimum threshold for eligibility; many local 
authorities were not affected by this. Public health would need more funding if this 
involved a major change. There would be further information on the funding reform 
later in the year. 
 
Implementation was scheduled for April 2015, for the legislative reform in 2015 and 
the funding reform in 2016. The Care Act Programme Board would be held with 
senior officers in Adult Social Care and Corporate Services (Finance & Legal). A 
detailed programme was being put together managed by the Head of Performance 
and Resources. There would be Work Stream leads from Commissioning, Finance, 
IT, and Practitioners. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 There was an assessment and then a financial assessment. A charge would 
be put against the value of a person’s estate so that when they died Bracknell 
Forest Council would be able to recoup the value.  

 There was a need to be aware of the risk involved. There was a possible limit 
of £160,000 and a capital limit of £118,000. A £72,000 care cap was 
contained in the system, and many people would not be affected. It was a 
universal system, not a means tested system. 

 A family assessment may be undertaken if, for example, accommodation for a 
spouse would need to be considered after a person died. A small number of 
people would need to start paying interest on their loans from 1 April 2015. 

 If money could not be recovered from a property after a person died, this was 
called deprivation of assets and was not covered in legislation. It was an 
unusual situation. 

46. Reprise of Past Panel Work  

The Panel received and noted a reprise of the Panel’s work and activities over the 
past four years. 
 
The Chairman thanked Panel Members for their contributions and officers for their 
support. 

47. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel noted the forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to Adult Social 
Care and Housing. 
 
I052949: Sensory Needs Contract Award 
 
This was to enable specialist support alongside the Sensory Needs Clinic. 
 



 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


